

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. 15-0554

EDWARD D. WRZESIEN and LACEY VAN GRINSVEN,
individually and on behalf of all similarly situated persons, and
MMEGAN ASHTON, individually,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA and MONTANA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants and Appellees.

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable James P. Reynolds, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
J. STUART SEGREST
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549
SSegrest@mt.gov

TRAVIS DYE
Kalkstein, Johnson & Dye, P.C.
225 Adams
P.O. Box 8568
Missoula, MT 59807-8568

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS
AND APPELLANTS

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
AND APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. OVERVIEW OF MONTANA’S STATUTORY RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEES.....3

 A. The Defined Contribution Plan Is Statutorily Created as an Alternative Option to the Defined Benefit Plan, and the Plan Choice Rate Is Adopted to Ensure Actuarial Soundness of the Retirement Pension Fund3

 B. The Differing Statutory Plans of the Public Retirement System5

 C. State and Employee Contribution Rates Based on Actuarial Analysis8

II. PLAINTIFFS’ VOLUNTARY PLAN ELECTIONS9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE PARTICIPANTS’ CHOICE FORECLOSES STATE ACTION, THE PLANS ARE ENTIRELY DIFFERENT, AND THE PLAN CHOICE RATE PASSES RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Cont.)

A. State Action Is Lacking Where Plaintiffs Made an Affirmative Choice to Join a Defined Contribution Plan After Being Provided Education Materials, and Would Otherwise Have Remained In the Defined Benefit Plan by Default.....16

B. Members of Defined Contribution Plans Are Not Similarly Situated to Members of the Defined Benefit Plan Because Each Plan Is An Entirely Separate Vehicle for Funding Retirement Benefits.....18

C. The Plan Choice Rate Is Rationally Related to Ensuring the Retirement System Is Funded on an Actuarially Sound Basis233

II. RELYING ON ACTUARIAL ANALYSIS TO PROTECT THE RETIREMENT FUNDS’ ACTUARIAL SOUNDNESS IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bean v. State</i> , 2008 MT 67, 342 Mont. 85, 179 P.3d 524	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bieber v. Broadwater County</i> , 232 Mont. 487, 759 P.2d 145 (1988).....	26
<i>Big Sky Colony v. Montana Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 2012 MT 320, 368 Mont. 66, 291 P.3d 1231	23
<i>Brewer v. Ski-Lift</i> , 234 Mont. 109, 762 P.2d 226 (1988).....	18
<i>Caldwell v. MACo Workers' Comp. Trust</i> , 2011 MT 162, 361 Mont. 140, 256 P.3d 923	25
<i>Farrier v. Teacher's Ret. Bd.</i> , 2005 MT 229, 328 Mont. 375, 120 P.3d 390	14, 24, 25, 29
<i>Gulbrandson v. Carey</i> , 272 Mont. 494, 901 P.2d 573 (1995).....	19
<i>Hardy v. Progressive Specialty Ins.</i> , 2003 MT 85, 315 Mont. 107, 67 P.3d 892	28, 29
<i>Henry v. Montana State Fund</i> , 1999 MT 126, 294 Mont. 449, 982 P.2d 456	21
<i>In re Will of Cram</i> , 186 Mont. 37, 42, 606 P.2d 145, 148-49 (1980)	15, 16
<i>Jaksha v. Butte-Silver Bow County</i> , 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 1248	17, 23
<i>Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State (MCIA II)</i> , 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, ___ P.3d ___	Passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Newville v. State,
267 Mont. 237, 883 P.3d 793 (1994)..... 28, 29

Oberson v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
2007 MT 293, 339 Mont. 519, 171 P.3d 71518

Powell v. Montana State Fund,
2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 87716

Reesor v. Montana State Fund,
2004 MT 370, 325 Mont. 1, 103 P.3d 101921

Rohlf’s v. Klemenhagen,
2009 MT 440, 354 Mont. 133, 227 P.3d 4223

State v. Egdorf,
2003 MT 264, 317 Mont. 436, 77 P.3d 51726

State v. Michaud,
2008 MT 88, 342 Mont. 244, 180 P.3d 63613

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)16

Walters v. Flathead Concrete,
2011 MT 45, 359 Mont. 346, 249 P.3d 91313

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 19-2-303(5)28

§ 19-2-303(34)28

§ 19-2-303(55)7

§ 19-2-4094

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

§ 19-2-503.....6, 21
§ 19-2-602.....6, 21
§ 19-3-103(1)3
§ 19-3-108(6)6
§ 19-3-112(2)(a).....9
§ 19-3-309.....7
§ 19-3-315.....8
§ 19-3-316..... 6, 8, 21
§ 19-3-316(3)(b)9
§ 19-3-401(1)6
§§ 19-3-901 to -9043
§ 19-3-901.....6
§ 19-3-902.....6
§ 19-3-904.....6
§ 19-3-2111(2)(a).....6
§ 19-3-2111(2)(b)6, 10
§ 19-3-2111(2)(c).....6
§ 19-3-2112(2)(b)6
§ 19-3-2112(2)(c).....6, 10
§ 19-3-2112(2)(d)6
§ 19-3-2113.....6
§ 19-3-2115(1)(a).....7
§ 19-3-2116.....7
§ 19-3-2116(2)21
§ 19-3-2117 (2007)9
§ 19-3-2117 (2013).....9
§ 19-3-2117(2)8
§ 19-3-2117(2)(a)(ii).....5
§ 19-3-2117(3)8
§ 19-3-2122.....7
§ 19-3-2122(2)8
§ 19-3-2122(5)8
§ 19-3-2123.....7
§ 19-21-101 (2013).....5
§ 19-21-214.....9
§ 19-21-214(2)8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Montana Constitution

Art. VII, § 15(1).....1
Art. VIII, § 1525
Art. VIII, § 15(1) 4, 24, 29

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56(c)13

Governmental Plans Answer Book, § 2:27, Calhoun, Moore and Brainard

(2d ed. 2007).....3

<http://mpera.mt.gov/docs/audiominutes/20160331/>

AudioMinutesSupplement03-31-16.pdf.....9
